

No. 23-1353

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS; ROBERT C. BEVIS; and
LAW WEAPONS, INC d/b/a LAW WEAPONS & SUPPLY, an Illinois corpo-
ration,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS and JASON ARRES,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Intervening-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DIS-
TRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, No. 1:22-cv-04775
THE HONORABLE VIRGINIA M. KENDALL, JUDGE PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

BARRY K. ARRINGTON
ARRINGTON LAW FIRM
4195 WADSWORTH BOULEVARD
WHEAT RIDGE, COLORADO 80033
(303) 205-7870

JASON R. CRADDOCK
LAW OFFICE OF JASON R. CRADDOCK
2021 MIDWEST ROAD, SUITE 200
OAK BROOK, ILLINOIS 60523
(708) 964-4973

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The Plain Text of the Second Amendment Covers the Banned Arms.....	2
A. The Plain Text Covers the Banned Firearms.....	2
B. The Plain Text Covers the Banned Magazines	3
C. The State Confuses the “Plain Text” and “History and Tradition” Prongs in its Analysis of Magazines	5
III. An Absolute Ban is Constitutional Only if the Banned Weapon is Not in Common Use.....	8
IV. The State Has the Burden of Showing that the Banned Weapons Fall into the Category of Weapons that May be Banned.....	8
V. The State Has Failed to Offer Any Evidence that the Banned Arms Fall into the Category of Arms That May be Banned.....	10
A. The State Offered No Evidence the Banned Arms are Dangerous and Unusual	10
B. The State Did Not Demonstrate That the Banned Arms are Military Arms That Are Highly Unusual in Society.....	11
VI. The Court Should Reject the State’s Attempt to Distort the Common Use Test	13
VII. The Court Should Disregard the State’s Means-End Arguments	15
VIII. A Categorical Ban on Commonly Possessed Arms is not Consistent with The Nation’s History and Tradition of Firearm Regulation	16
A. Introduction.....	16
B. Repeating Arms Have Existed for Centuries	17

- C. Urban Violence and Mass Shootings are not Unprecedented
Societal Concerns18
- IX. The State, Like the District Court, Ignores *Bruen’s* Mandate
Regarding the Relevant Time Period20
- X. The State’s “Ample Alternatives” Argument is Advanced in
Defiance of Heller21
- XI. A Ban on the Sale of Firearms is Untenable Under Heller22
- XII. The State’s “Irreparable Harm” Arguments Are Meritless.....23
 - A. Depriving Citizens of the Right to Possess Firearms for
Protection Constitutes Irreparable Harm23
 - B. Plaintiffs Raised These Issues in the District Court.....25
- XIII. Conclusion.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Antonyuk v. Bruen</i> , 2022 WL 3999791 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2022)	24
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Bruen</i>	4, 14
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3rd Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir 2020)	14, 17
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 577 U.S. 1039 (2015)	1, 20
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	13, 14
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Harmon v. Gordon</i> , 712 F.3d 1044 (7th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Hardaway v. Nigrelli</i> , 2022 WL 16646220 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2022)	24
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14, 20
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	12, 14
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , 2023 WL 3478604 (D.N.J. May 16, 2023)	24
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	3, 4
<i>Midwest Fence Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Transportation</i> ,	

840 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2016)14

Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan, 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....2

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111
(2022)*passim*

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo, 804 F.3d 242
(2d Cir. 2015)14

Oregon Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown, 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. 2022).....5, 6

Padgett v. Norfolk S. Corp., 2021 WL 2948408 (N.D. Ind. 2021)7

Spencer v. Nigrelli, 2022 WL 17985966 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2022)24

Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600, 603 (1994)12

Teixeira v. County. of Alameda, 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....22, 23

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....23

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. II*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Petitioners, *D.C. v. Heller*, 2008 WL 10222319

David Kopel, Reason.com, *Bowie Knife Statutes 1837-1899*.....16

Louis A. Garavaglia & Charles G. Woman, *Firearms of the American
West 1866-1894* (1984).....18

Louis Klarevas, *Rampage Nation* (2016).....19

Mother Jones, *US Mass Shootings, 1982–2023*19

NSSF, 2021 Firearms Retailer Survey Report.....1
